the year ended December 31, 2002, operating income and net income attributable
to VUHI's historical operations were $199.2 million and $93.6 million,
respectively. As of December 31, 2002, total assets attributable to the
contributed assets were $131.1 million, and total assets attributable to VUHI's

Edgar Filing: VECTREN UTILITY HOLDINGS INC - Form 10-K/A

49

historical operations were $2,439.3 million.

The Company has restated its financial statements to give effect to the matters
discussed above. Following is a summary of the effects of the asset transfer and
restatement of previously reported results of operations for 2001 and 2000. The
effects of these events on 2001 quarterly results and on 2002 previously
reported quarterly information, is discussed in Note 18. Note 18 is unaudited.

The effects on the income statement for the year ending December 31, 2001
follow:

   Adjustments for
   ---------------------------
   As Reported   Asset Transfer  Restatement  As Restated
   -----------   --------------  -----------  -----------

OPERATING REVENUES
  Gas utility   $ 1,031.5   $   -   $ (11.9)   $ 1,019.6
  Electric utility   378.9   -   2.3   381.2
  Other   -   0.2   -   0.2
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   Total operating revenues   1,410.4   0.2   (9.6)   1,401.0
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
OPERATING EXPENSES
  Cost of gas sold   708.2   -   0.7   708.9
  Fuel for electric generation   74.4   -   -   74.4
  Purchased electric energy   91.7   -   (4.8)   86.9
  Other operating   234.7   (29.0)   6.4   212.1
  Merger & integration costs   2.8   -   -   2.8
  Restructuring costs   15.0   -   -   15.0
  Depreciation & amortization   96.9   20.7   0.3   117.9
  Taxes other than income taxes   51.3   0.4   (0.1)   51.6
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   Total operating expenses   1,275.0   (7.9)   2.5   1,269.6
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
OPERATING INCOME   135.4   8.1   (12.1)   131.4
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
OTHER INCOME
  Other - net   5.0   0.1   0.5   5.6
  Equity in earnings of unconsolidated
   affiliates   -   -   (0.5)   (0.5)
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   Total other income   5.0   0.1   -   5.1
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Interest expense   70.1   0.6   -   70.7
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES   70.3   7.6   (12.1)   65.8
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Income taxes   22.7   2.9   (4.3)   21.3
Preferred dividend requirements of
   a subsidiary   0.8   -   -   0.8
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
INCOME BEFORE CUMULATIVE EFFECT OF
   CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLE   46.8   4.7   (7.8)   43.7
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Cumulative effect of change in accounting
   principle - net of tax   3.9   -   (2.8)   1.1

Edgar Filing: VECTREN UTILITY HOLDINGS INC - Form 10-K/A

50

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
NET INCOME   $   50.7   $ 4.7   $ (10.6)   $   44.8
==================================================================================================

The effects on the income statement for the year ending December 31, 2000
follow:

   Adjustments for
   ---------------------------
   As Reported  Asset Transfer  Restatement  As Restated
   -----------  --------------  -----------  -----------

OPERATING REVENUES
   Gas utility   $  818.8   $   -   $ 1.6   $  820.4
   Electric utility   336.4   -   (2.0)   334.4
   Other   -   0.3   -   0.3
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   Total operating revenues   1,155.2   0.3   (0.4)   1,155.1
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
OPERATING EXPENSES
   Cost of gas sold   552.5   -   -   552.5
   Fuel for electric generation   75.7   -   -   75.7
   Purchased electric energy   36.4   -   -   36.4
   Other operating   209.9   (28.4)   (0.9)   180.6
   Merger & integration costs   32.7   -   -   32.7
   Depreciation & amortization   82.4   22.2   -   104.6
   Taxes other than income taxes   36.2   0.3   -   36.5
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   Total operating expenses   1,025.8   (5.9)   (0.9)   1,019.0
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
OPERATING INCOME   129.4   6.2   0.5   136.1

Other income - net   5.0   (0.4)   (0.3)   4.3
Interest expense   46.1   0.3   -   46.4
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES   88.3   5.5   0.2   94.0
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Income taxes   34.9   2.1   0.1   37.1
Preferred dividend requirements
  of subsidiary   1.0   -   -   1.0
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
NET INCOME   $   52.4   $ 3.4   $ 0.1   $   55.9
========================================================================================

The effects on the balance sheet as of December 31, 2001 follow:

   ASSETS   Adjustments for

Edgar Filing: VECTREN UTILITY HOLDINGS INC - Form 10-K/A

51

   ------   ---------------------------
   As Reported  Asset Transfer  Restatement  As Restated
   -----------  --------------  -----------  -----------

Current Assets
   Cash & cash equivalents   $   7.2   $  0.2   $ (2.2)   $   5.2
   Accounts receivable-less reserves   125.3   -   (2.2)   123.1
   Receivables due from other Vectren
   companies   26.6   -   59.7   86.3
   Accrued unbilled revenues   78.3   -   (1.2)   77.1
   Inventories   55.3   -   (0.5)   54.8
   Recoverable fuel & natural gas costs   76.5   -   (6.3)   70.2
   Prepayments & other current assets   127.4   -   (44.6)   82.8
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   Total current assets   496.6   0.2   2.7   499.5
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Utility Plant
  Original cost   2,903.2   -   2.9   2,906.1
  Less: accumulated depreciation &
   amortization   1,308.2   -   -   1,308.2
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   Net utility plant   1,595.0   -   2.9   1,597.9
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Investments in unconsolidated
   affiliates   4.0   -   (0.5)   3.5
Other investments   12.2   7.8   -   20.0
Non-utility property-net   6.3   78.7   -   85.0
Goodwill-net   193.1   -   8.4   201.5
Regulatory assets   61.4   -   6.4   67.8
Other assets   22.8   -   (8.7)   14.1
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
TOTAL ASSETS   $2,391.4   $ 86.7   $ 11.2   $ 2,489.3
====================================================================================================

   LIABILITIES & SHAREHOLDER'S EQUITY

Current Liabilities
   Accounts payable   $   79.0   $   -   $  0.4   $ 79.4
   Accounts payable to affiliated companies   36.5   -   0.9   37.4
   Payables due to other Vectren companies   11.5   22.4   17.7   51.6
   Accrued liabilities   97.5   0.5   (2.8)   95.2
   Short-term borrowings due to other
   Vectren companies   -   29.0   -   29.0
   Short-term borrowings   274.2   -   -   274.2
   Long-term debt subject to tender   11.5   -   -   11.5
   Current maturities of long-term debt   1.3   -   -   1.3
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   Total current liabilities   511.5   51.9   16.2   579.6
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Long-Term Debt-Net of Current Maturities &
   Debt Subject to Tender   900.9   -   -   900.9

Deferred Income Taxes & Other Liabilities
   Deferred income taxes   171.8   -   4.7   176.5
   Deferred credits & other liabilities   93.7   -   (0.8)   92.9
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   Total deferred credits & other
   liabilities   265.5   -   3.9   269.4
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Cumulative, Redeemable Preferred Stock
   of a Subsidiary   0.5   -   -   0.5

Edgar Filing: VECTREN UTILITY HOLDINGS INC - Form 10-K/A

52

Common shareholder's equity
   Common stock (no par value)   385.7   -   -   385.7
   Retained earnings   329.0   34.8   (8.8)   355.0
   Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (1.7)   -   (0.1)   (1.8)
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   Total common shareholder's equity   713.0   34.8   (8.9)   738.9
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
TOTAL LIABILITIES & SHAREHOLDER'S
 EQUITY   $2,391.4   $ 86.7   $  11.2   $ 2,489.3
===================================================================================================

4. Transactions with Other Vectren Companies

Support Services and Purchases
Vectren and certain subsidiaries of Vectren provided corporate and general and
administrative services to the Company including legal, finance, tax, risk
management, human resources, which includes charges for restricted stock
compensation and for pension and other postretirement benefits not directly
charged to subsidiaries. These costs have been allocated using various
allocators, primarily number of employees, number of customers and/or revenues.